
AGENDA
MEETING VENUE:

Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, 

Elizabeth House, Dereham

Our Ref: JB

Contact: Julie Britton
Direct Dial: 01362 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Date: Wednesday 29 March 2017

Dear Sir/Madam,

Members of the Council are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the District Council which 
will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 6th April, 2017 in the Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

Yours faithfully

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

The Democratic Services Officer to call the roll of Members

Members of the Council requiring further information, or with specific questions, 
are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two working days 
before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this will be 
provided, and reported to Council.

Public Document Pack





Council
06 April 2017

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 16

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire consideration 
of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.  Members 
are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as stated in the Standing 
Orders of this Council.

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 17 - 18

To include the following presentations:

a) Charter Plus Award  

Presentation by Tom Fitzpatrick, representing EELGA.

b) Fundraising Crohn's and Colitis UK  

Presentation from Crohn’s and Colitis UK to the Executive Member for 
People and Information.

5. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Nunn, Leader of the Council.

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 

7. QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 

8. CABINET MINUTES 19 - 23

Unconfirmed minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 March 2017.

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 24 - 30

Unconfirmed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 16 February 2017.

10. PLANNING COMMITTEE 31 - 44

Unconfirmed minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6 March 2017.

11. COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 45 - 48

Unconfirmed minutes of the Committee of the Licensing Authority meeting held 



Council
06 April 2017

on Wednesday 22 March 2017.

12. LICENSING COMMITTEE 49 - 51

Unconfirmed Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 22 March 
2017.

13. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 52 - 60

Unconfirmed minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 
24 February 2017.

14. REVIEW OF LOCAL STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS 61 - 82

Report of the Executive Director – Strategy & Governance (Monitoring Officer)

15. CAMBRIDGE NORWICH TECH CORRIDOR (CNTC) 83 - 89

Report of the Executive Member Growth and Commercialisation.

16. LGA CORPORATE PEER REVIEW REPORT 90 - 110

Report of the Leader of the Council.

17. NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS 
To receive nominations for any changes to Committee and other seats from 
political groups.

18. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

19. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman is 
of the opinion that the items(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

For Information
CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' SURGERY

At the end of the Council meeting, Chairmen of Committees and Executive 
Members will be available to members who wish to put forward specific 
questions, for example on ward issues.

Page(s)
herewith



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 23 February 2017 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr T J Ashby
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mrs E J Bishop
Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Councillor C Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr T R Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S H Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mrs S.M. Matthews

Mrs K. Millbank (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T F C Monument
Mr M J Nairn
Mr J Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D R R Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M Taylor
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A M Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer BDC)
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By
25/17MINUTES 

Minute reference 7/17 - Councillor Newton felt that whilst the minutes were not 
verbatim, his question had not been reflected correctly in the minutes.  The 
Chairman asked what specifically had been omitted from the minutes.  Councillor 
Newton said the question itself had been omitted.  No amendment to the minute 
was requested.

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5

Agenda Item 1



Council
23 February 2017

2

26/17APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Askew, Crawford, Duffield, 
Hewett, Joel, Jolly, Martin and Turner.

27/17DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Stasiak declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 (b), the unconfirmed 
minutes of the Planning Committee, meeting held 6 February 2017, Minute 
reference 18/17 (h).

28/17CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman introduced the new Executive Director Commercialisation, Christine 
Marshall t
[...]




1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr D M Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mrs J. Hollis

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr J Newton
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Richard Boole - Environmental Protection Manager (shared)
Susan Heinrich - Neighbourhood Planning Coordinator
Stephen James - Communities Manager
Tim Mills
Teresa Smith

- Executive Manager Growth
- Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

30/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

31/17 APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Robinson.

32/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

33/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

Public Document Pack

19

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet
21 March 2017

2

34/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, Crawford, Darby, Hollis, Matthews, Newton, Wilkinson.

35/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman requested to move Agenda item 12 to Item 7 due to the public 
in attendance.

36/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

37/17 UNSIGHTLY SITES REPORT 

The Executive Member for Place presented the report informing Members 
that they would be invited to bring forward specific sites for consideration.  He 
explained that this had been discussed at Overview and Scrutiny, and an 
example of the type of site that would be considered was the garage site in 
Necton.

Councillor Dimoglou welcomed the report but expressed concern on the 
delivery of the project, and it should focus on a small number to enable 
successful deliv
[...]
 to Members 
for information and congratulated the community in being the first to submit a 
Neighbourhood Plan.

The Chairman asked for it to be noted that due to the tight timescale he had 
signed the report off before the Cabinet meeting, hence it being for 
information only.

Maggie Oeschle, the Chairman of the Neighbourhood Plan Group spoke to 
members and said it was excellent news that there would be a 
Neighbourhood Plan referendum for Yaxham on the 4 May 2017, and 
thanked everyone that had been involved.  She went on to say that it was a 
substantial task with major expense involved in preparing the neighbourhood 
plan and greatly appreciated the support of the Neighbourhood Planning Co-
ordinator, Susan Heinrich.  She said it was a landmark day and the 
Neighbourhood plan group were delighted and had learnt a lot including the 
sense of the community spirit.

Councillors Matthews and Webb congratulated the Neighbourhood Plan 
Group.

The contents of the report were noted.

42/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 25 April 2017 in the Anglia 
Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham, were noted.

The meeting closed at 10.15 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By

23



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held on Thursday, 16 February 2017 at 2.00 pm in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

PRESENT
Councillor E. Gould (Chairman)
Mrs E J Bishop
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr M J Nairn

Mr D R R Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr A.C. Stasiak (Vice-Chairman)
Mr J Newton (Substitute Member)
Mr P S Wilkinson (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Councillor C Bowes
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou

Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr N.C. Wilkin

In Attendance
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Phil Adams - Executive Manager Public Protection
Greg Pearson - Corporate Improvement and Performance 

Manager

[...]


The meeting closed at 4.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Action By

30



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 6 March 2017 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.J. Duigan

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr P. S .Wilkinson
Mr P. R. W. Darby (Substitute Member)
Mr W. R. J. Richmond (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mrs J. Hollis (Substitute 
Member)
Mr P. Cox
Mr T. R. Carter
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou

Mr P.J. Hewett
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mrs A. M. Webb

In Attendance
Peter Cox Legal Advisor NpLaw
Mike Brennan Head of Development Management
Simon Wood Interim Business Manager*
Matthew  Ellis Principal Planning Officer*
Chris Hobson Principal Planning Officer*
Tom Donnelly Technical Administration Officer*
Cathey Rix Technical Support Officer*
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer

 * Capita for Breckland Council

Action By
23/17MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to a correction to the resolution at 
Minute No. 18/17(j) to read…in accordance to Policy DC03.

24/17APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

An apology for absence was received from the Vice-Chairman, Councillor 
Sharpe; Councillor William Richmond was in attendance as his substitute.  An 
apology for absence was also received from Councillor Martin; Councillor Darby 
was in attendance as his substitute.

25/17DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None declared.

26/17CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

A temporary Vice-Chairman had to be nominated in the absence of Councillor 

31

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee
6 March 2017

Sharpe who was still unwell. It was proposed and seconded that Councillor 
Marion Chapman-Allen be appointe
[...]
nsing Authority
22 March 2017

4

The Chairman asked Members to contact the Democratic Services 
Officer if they had any other training needs which could then be added to 
the agenda for discussion.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am

CHAIRMAN

Action 
By

48



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Held on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs E. J. Bishop
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr K.S. Gilbert

Mrs J. Hollis
Mrs K. Millbank
Mr T. F. C Monument
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr F.J. Sharpe

In Attendance
Tiffany Bentley - Licensing Officer
Donna Hall - Licensing & Business Support Manager
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Interim Legal Services Manager
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By

10/17MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11/17APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes, Askew and 
L Monument.

12/17URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

13/17DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None.

14/17NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 5) 

None.

15/17FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL MEETINGS 
(AGENDA ITEM 6) 

This matter had already been discussed at the Committee of the Licensing 

Public Document Pack

49

Agenda Item 12



Licensing Committee
22 March 2017

2

Authority held immediately before this meeting.

16/17TAXI LICENSING AND THE EQUALITY ACT 2010 (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Licensing Officer presented the report which asked Members to 
consider the information within the report and make a decision as to 
whether to implement the provisions of Section 165, 166 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010. 

The Government was now introducing Sections 165 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010 in relation to the assistance
[...]
BERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

None.

7/17 TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

Training would be arranged for any new Members appointed at the 
Annual Full Council meeting May 2017.

The Chairman advised that a Standards complaint had been received and 
under the adopted arrangements three Members of the Governance and 
Audit Committee would have to sit on a Hearing Panel if the complaint 
was not resolved. Training had been arranged at 11.30am on 21 March 
2017 followed by the Hearing at 2pm.

The Executive Manager for Governance explained that it was the 
Monitoring Officer’s responsibility to select those three Members.

8/17 REVIEW OF STANDARDS LOCAL ARRANGEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 
8) 

The Executive Manager for Governance & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
presented the report which sought the adoption of a revised set of Local 
Arrangements for dealing with Standards Complaints, subject to 
consultation with the Independent Person.

The Council’s current arrangements had been in place for almost five 
years and, whilst appropriate at the time, were now on occasions 
cumbersome and unnecessarily complicated.

This revised set of arrangements (see appendices B to E) would reduce 
the number of steps involved in dealing with complaints.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the key changes that had been highlighted at 
section 2 of the report.

Action By

53



Governance & Audit Committee
24 February 2017

3

A number of questions and concerns were raised and a number of 
changes were proposed to the following appendices under the following 
headings (highlighted in italics) including:

Appendix A – Code of Conduct

Gifts and Hospitality

It was agreed that Officers would be tasked to clarify whether the amount 
of £100 was still applicable.

 To add the following wording to paragraph 2.3.1 to read: notify the 
Monitoring Officer in writing of any gift offered

Appendix B – How to make a complaint about a District, Town or Parish 
Councillor In B
[...]
ficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
     (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; 
or 
     (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which 
the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

2.3  Other Interests

Members must also avoid any situation in which their objectivity and 
impartiality may have been (or may appear to have been) compromised even 
though they may not have a disclosable pecuniary interest. There are many 
examples of how a non-pecuniary interest may arise, but examples include 
decisions made in respect of a body or organisation that you have a 
connection to (such as an outside body to which you have been appointed by 
the Council), or decisions that affect an individual who you have a close 
personal connection with.

2.4 Gifts and Hospitality

2.4.1 You must, within 28 days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of 
any gift offered, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of £50 which you 
have accepted as a member from any person or body other than the 
Authority.

2.4.2 The Monitoring Officer will place your notification on a public register of gifts 
and hospitality.

67



2.4.3 This duty to notify the Monitoring Officer does not apply where the gift, benefit 
or hospitality comes within any description approved by the Authority for this 
purpose.

68



Appendix B

How to make a complaint about a District, Town or Parish 
Councillor in Breckland.

Guidance

This document explains how to make a complaint if you are unhappy about 
behaviour of an elected Councillor or co-opted Member (both referred to as 
‘Members’ in this document) of Brec
[...]
to close the meeting

81



Appendix E

Notes on the outcomes of Hearing Panels:

The decision of the Hearing Panel is final. There are no further rights of appeal.

The Panel may decide on the following Sanctions where they identify that a Councillor has 
breached the Code of Conduct:

1. Publish its findings in respect of the subject member’s conduct;

2. Report its findings to  the Town / Parish Council for information;

3. Recommend that the Town/Parish council arrange training for the subject 
member;

4. Recommend to the Town / Parish council that the subject member be removed 
from any or all outside appointments to which he/she has been appointed or 
nominated by the town / parish Council.

When determining the sanctions that should be employed, the Panel may take 
into account any subsequent action undertaken by the Councillor to remedy 
the breach (for example, receipt of training or apology)

In respect of Parish Councillors, the Monitoring Officer will notify the Parish Clerk within 
two weeks of the hearing of the outcome. The Parish Council is required to consider 
the Panel’s findings, and determine whether they agree with the findings or propose 
other action to be taken.

82



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member Growth and Commercialisation, Philip Cowen

To: Council 6 April 2017

(Author: Robert Campbell, Inward Investment Manager)

Subject: Cambridge Norwich Tech Corridor (CNTC)

Purpose: To accept a £200k award from the Norfolk Business Rates Pool (BRP) on 
behalf of the CNTC Partnership as part of a funding package to support a 
two year CNTC delivery programme.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the BRP award of £200k, to support the delivery of the Cambridge Norwich Tech 
Corridor delivery programme, be accepted.

2) That the Council allocate up to £37.5k from the Organisational Development Reserve as a 
contribution to the match funding required to draw down the BRP award.

3) That subject to the satisfactory completion of all necessary legal and contractual due 
diligence, any negotiation with the funding body that arises from that process, and being 
satisfied that the project remains in the best interests of the Council and Breckland District, 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader be given delegated authority to sign the 
grant award contract and proceed with the project.

4) That Breckland Council agree to finance manage the programme, up to a programme budget 
of £600k, on behalf of the CNTC Partnership.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 On the 8th November 2016, Liz Truss, Secretary of State for Justice and Lord Chancellor, 
hosted the official launch of the Cambridge Norwich Tech Corridor, a 15 year vision to 
create £558m in economic growth at key locations along the A11 between Cambridge and 
Norwich.

1.2 The Tech Corridor was established to address three priorities:

- To encourage collaboration between existing communities of expertise within the 
corridor: digital, agri-tech/food, bio-tech and advanced engineering and manufacturing.

- To proactively market key employment and housing sites along the A11 corridor 
between Cambridge and Norwich.

- To attract Government funding to further enhance and consolidate the Corridor as an 
attractive destination for hi-tech companies and investment.

1.3 Breckland Council is a founding member of the CNTC Partnership which now comprises:

- Breckland Council
- Cambridgeshire County Council

83

Agenda Item 15



- East Cambridgeshire Council
- Forest Heath Council
- Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough LEP
- New Anglia LEP
- Norfolk County Council
- Norwich City Council
- South Norfolk Council
- St Edmundsbury Council
- Suffolk County Council

1.4 Within Breckland, the Tech Corridor will directly support the marketing of key employment 
and housing sites, including:

- Thetford Enterprise Park (TEP)
- Thetford Urban Extension (SUE)
- Snetterton Heath Employment Area
- Attleborough Urban Extension (SUE)
- Attleborough Employment Are
[...]
(-) (-) (41,030) (-)
Costs
Project costs 242,500 256,000 101,500 -
Contribution to Reserve 27,030 14,000 - -
Total Revenue - - - -

Capital
Income
N/A (-) (-) (-) (-)
Costs
N/A - - - -
Total Capital - - - -
Considered By: Council
Date: 06-04-17

Financial Services Comments
The report requests approval to accept a grant totalling £200,000 from the Business Rates Pool 
for the Cambridge Norwich Tech Corridor (CNTC) project.  

In addition the project will be match funded by other Norfolk CNTC partners of which 
Breckland’s element of the match funding will be £37,500.  

The project will receive £162,500 from Norfolk partners and may also receive additional 
contributions which have not been confirmed from Suffolk and Cambridgeshire totalling a further 
£200,000, meaning the total project over the 3 years would be £600,000 in total.   

Breckland will cashflow the project however it is planned that staff employment will be 
undertaken by the New Anglia LEP on behalf of the CNTC Partnership.

Financial Risks
Breckland’s contribution of £37,500 is requested to be funded from the Organisational 
Development Reserve (unallocated balance as at 28th February 2017 is £956,255).

Monitoring of spend in advance by the New Anglia LEP will be required by Breckland to ensure 
the terms and conditions of the funding from the Business Rates pool are met and this will be 
subject to Breckland submitting six monthly claims to recover the costs being supported by the 
NCC Business Rates Pool.  

89



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Leader of the Council, William Nunn 

To: Council – 6th April 2017 

Author: Chief Executive, Anna Graves

Subject: LGA Corporate Peer Challenge: Breckland Council and South Holland 
District Council

Purpose: To provide the Council with the full and final report, following the LGA 
corporate peer review for Breckland Council and South Holland District 
Council in December 2016

Recommendation(s): 

1) To note the content and recommendations of the 

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
COUNCIL
Held on Thursday, 6 April 2017 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr T J Ashby
Mr S Askew
Mrs E J Bishop
Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Councillor C Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr T R Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S H Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D M Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr K. Martin

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs K. Millbank (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T F C Monument
Mr M J Nairn
Mr J Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D R R Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A M Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves
Mark Stinson

-

Julie Britton

-

Chief Executive
Executive Manager Governance (Deputy
Monitoring Officer BDC)
Democratic Services Officer
Action By

52/17MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
With regard to Minute No 29/17 (Chairman’s Announcements), the word ‘dessert’
was changed to ‘desert’ and under Minute No. 38/17 (Budget Setting, Medium
Term Plan & Capital Strategy), the letter ‘e’ had been omitted from Councillor
Clarke’s surname.
Subject to the above amendments the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
53/17APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bambridge, Gilbert, Gould,
P Hewett, T Hewett, Stasiak and Taylor.
54/17DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3)
None.

1

Council
6 April 2017
Action By

55/17CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4)

(a)

The Chairman was pleased to announce the following presentations:
.
Charter Plus Award
The Chairman introduced Cllr Tom FitzPatrick, the Leader of North Norfolk
District Council and the Chairman of the East of England Local Government
Association (EELGA) who was in attendance to present the Charter Plus award
for member development. This accreditation was the highest recognition that the
EELGA could bestow as it demonstrated that Breckland Council had a strong
commitment in supporting its Elected Members by meeting their learning and
development needs.
The Chairman of the EELGA stated that Breckland was an exemplar Council as it
had actually exceeded Charter Plus standard and had been accredited as one of
the top three authorities in the region alongside a County and a Unitary Council.
He congratulated the Council for gaining Charter Plus status for the third time in
succession before presenting the award to the Chairman of Member
Development, Councillor Ian Sherwood.
Councillor Ian Sherwood said that he had great pleasure to receive the award on
behalf of the Council. He conveyed his thanks to both Anthony Hodson-Curran,
the Council’s Development Co-ordinator and Leanne Neave for all their hard
work and dedication which demonstrated that even with little resource a great
deal could still be achieved.

(b)

Fundraising Crohn's and Colitis UK
Councillor Webb, the Executive Member for People & Information had great
pleasure in presenting a certificate to staff from the Customer Services Team on
behalf of Crohn’s and Colitis UK for their fundraising effort over the Christmas
period. £2,212 had been raised for this particular charity as well as another
similar amount for Alzheimer’s UK.

56/17LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5)
The Leader provided Members with an update on the following matters:


A47 – the Highway’s Authority had started its consultation. Breckland
Council would compile a co-ordinated response; involvement from all
Members would be welcomed.



Market Town Initiatives – meetings had been had with all five Town
Councils, a number of quick wins together with some very long strategic
aims had been flagged up. The Secretary of State was now putting more
pressure on District Councils to work with towns but Breckland was already
one step ahead.



Unsightly sites – this project was now moving forward.
encouraged to identify such sites within their Wards.



Neighbourhood Plan – Yaxham had moved forward with its Neighbourhood
Plan; this would most probably be the first of many.



Corporate Peer Review – Members were encouraged to ask questions in
2

Members were

Council
6 April 2017
Action By

relation to the recommendations in the LGA Corporate Peer Review report
at Agenda item 16.
57/17QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 6)
None.
58/17QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA
ITEM 7)
Councillor Crawford asked the Leader a question about the car parking initiative in
Thetford as a number of Councillors both from the Town Council and the District
Council had requested a review. The Leader pointed out that a car park survey
had already taken place and the documentation was available in the St George’s
Room for Members to view. Anecdotal evidence had been gathered; therefore,
Officers had been asked to examine the evidence and establish the way forward
through the Committee process.
Councillor Clarke asked a question in relation to the Council’s reduction to the
affordable housing element in the Local Plan. In response, the Leader advised that
the original 40% target was very seldom met and had led to many appeals.
Officers had suggested a 25% affordable housing target which could be achieved.
Councillor Wilkin, the Chairman of Planning Committee, pointed out that reducing
the affordable housing target would alleviate the delays in development.
59/17CABINET MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 8)
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21
March 2017 be adopted.
60/17OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION (AGENDA ITEM 9)
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission
meeting held on 16 February 2017 be adopted.
61/17PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 10)
RESOLVED that the now confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting
held on 6 March 2017 be adopted.
62/17COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY (AGENDA ITEM 11)
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the meeting of the Committee of the
Licensing Authority held on 22 March 2017 be adopted; subject to the functions
listed on page 46 of the agenda pack being amended by the insertion of the words
‘to monitor’ at the beginning of bullet points four and five and the insertion of the
words ‘to investigate’ at the beginning of bullet point six.
63/17LICENSING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 12)
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting
held on 22 March 2017 be adopted.

3

Council
6 April 2017
Action By

64/17GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 13)
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee meeting held
on 24 February 2017 be adopted.
65/17REVIEW OF LOCAL STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 14)
The Executive Manager for Governance presented the report which proposed the
adoption of a revised set of Local Arrangements for dealing with Standards
Complaints.
The current arrangements had been in place for more than 5 years and these
revised proposals had been designed to streamline the process enabling
complaints to be dealt with in a timely and efficient manner. The key changes were
highlighted in Section 2 of the report.
A number of minor changes had been suggested to the Code of Conduct one of
which, under section 2.4.1, that had been recommended by an external person,
was that the gifts and hospitality value of £100 was too high and should be reduced
to £50. Members felt that the current level of £100 was appropriate but did
propose a change to the wording of the paragraph as follows: “You must, within 28
days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any gift, benefit or
hospitality with a value of £50 which you have accepted or have been offered as a
member from any person or body other than the Authority.
Members also proposed amendments to, Appendix B – the sanctions listed at ‘At
the end of an investigation’ to read: “Withdrawal of certain facilities or services from
the member including access to Council premises and/or IT facilities so long as it
does not interfere with access to Council meetings”. The same amendment would
apply to the Hearing procedures at Appendix D (at sanction 7).
Councillor Crawford welcomed the revised proposals.
RESOLVED that subject to the aforementioned amendments the revised set of
Local Arrangements for dealing with Standards Complaints be approved.
66/17CAMBRIDGE NORWICH TECH CORRIDOR (CNTC) (AGENDA ITEM 15)
The Executive Member for Growth & Commercialisation presented the report which
concerned the acceptance of a £200k award from the Norfolk Business Rates Pool
(BRP) on behalf of the Cambridge Norwich Tech Corridor (CNTC) Partnership as
part of a funding package to support a two year CNTC delivery programme.
Members were informed that the £200k BRP monies would be match funded with
contributions from Norfolk CNTC partners to create a £600k pot of money.
Breckland’s contribution of £37.5k would be funded from the Organisational
Development Reserve.
Members were recommended to accept the £200k award.
RESOLVED that:
1. the BRP award of £200k, to support the delivery of the Cambridge Norwich
Tech Corridor delivery programme be accepted;
4

Council
6 April 2017
Action By

2. the amount of £37.5k from the Organisational Development Reserve be
allocated as a contribution to the match funding required to draw down the
BRP award;
3. subject to the satisfactory completion of all necessary legal and contractual
due diligence, any negotiation with the funding body that arises from that
process, and being satisfied that the project remains in the best interests of
the Council and the Breckland District, the Chief Executive in consultation
with the Leader be given delegated authority to sign the grant award
contract and proceed with the project; and
4. the authority for Breckland Council to finance manage the programme, up
to a programme budget of £600k, on behalf of the CNTC Partnership be
granted.
67/17LGA CORPORATE PEER REVIEW REPORT (AGENDA ITEM 16)
The Leader presented the final report following the LGA Corporate Peer review for
both Breckland Council and South Holland District Council in December 2016.
The report was very positive, and included some key recommendations on page 3
(page 95 of the agenda pack).
Having been through the Peer Review, Councillor Jermy had found the process
quite fascinating but had been surprised by the second key recommendation and
although in agreement wondered how the Council proposed to capture questions
and comments received from residents. He felt that a mechanism should be put in
place to enable everyone to see the results. He mentioned the ‘Could We Should
We’ exercise as an example.
The Chief Executive was already looking into this matter.
Referring to page 60 of the report (98 in the agenda pack), the Executive Member
for Finance felt that it was important to be mindful of the capacity of the
Corporate/Exec, Management Team and other officers. The Leader agreed and
felt that it was important to ensure that the Council's processes were streamlined.
RESOLVED that:
1. the content and recommendations of the LGA Corporate Peer Review
Challenge report be noted; and
2. the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader develop an action plan
arising from the report.
68/17NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 17)
RESOLVED that Councillor Newton be replaced by Councillor Hollis on the
Planning Committee and Councillor Taylor be appointed as the substitute.
69/17AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (AGENDA ITEM 18)
See Minute No. 65/17 above.

5

Council
6 April 2017
Action By

70/17ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
(AGENDA ITEM 19)
None.
The meeting closed at 10.45 am

CHAIRMAN

6

